The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations and comprehensive loss include pro forma adjustments which reflect
transactions and events that (a) are directly attributable to the Transaction, (b) are factually supportable and (c) with respect to the statement of operations
and comprehensive loss, have a continuing impact on consolidated results. The pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes to the
unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information does not reflect future events that may occur after the Transaction. The unaudited pro forma
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss are provided for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the results
of operations that would have occurred if the Transaction had occurred on January 1, 2021 nor is it necessarily indicative of our future operating results.
The pro forma adjustments are subject to change and are based upon currently available information.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheets
As of June 30, 2023

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Pro Forma

 Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 104,059  $ 340,000  (a) $ 444,059
Marketable securities 163,209  —  163,209
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,805  —  4,805
Other receivable 1,025  10,000  (a) 11,025

Total current assets 273,098  350,000  623,098
Restricted cash, non-current 69  —  $ 69
Property and equipment, net 2,562  —  2,562
Operating lease right-of-use assets 3,049  —  3,049
Other non-current assets 20  —  20

Total assets $ 278,798  $ 350,000  $ 628,798
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,908  $ —  $ 1,908
Accrued expenses 16,879  8,110  (g) 24,989
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 1,859  —  1,859
Other current liabilities 996  —  996

Total current liabilities 21,642  8,110  29,752
Operating lease liabilities 1,441  —  1,441
Other liabilities 210  —  210

Total liabilities $ 23,293  $ 8,110  $ 31,403
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)
Shareholders’ equity:
Ordinary shares, $0.000017100448 par

value. 2,923,900,005 shares authorized as of June 30,
2023; 107,167,609 shares issued and outstanding as of
June 30, 2023; 2,923,900,005 shares authorized as of
December 31, 2022; 107,043,924 shares issued and
outstanding as of December 31, 2022 2  —  2

Additional paid-in capital 741,246  —  741,246
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,326) —  (3,326)
Accumulated deficit (516,191) 375,664  (b) (140,527)

Total LianBio shareholders’ equity 221,731  375,664  597,395
Non-controlling interest 33,774  (33,774) (c) —

Total shareholders’ equity 255,505  341,890  597,395
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 278,798  350,000  628,798

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
For the six months ended June 30, 2023

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma

Operating expenses:
Research and development $ 20,285  $ (6,876) (d) $ 13,409
General and administrative 30,728  (1,999) (d) 28,729

Total operating expenses 51,013  (8,875) 42,138
Loss from operations (51,013) 8,875  (42,138)
Other income (expense):

Interest income, net 5,160  —  5,160
Other (expense) income, net 825  —  825

Net loss before income taxes (45,028) 8,875  (36,153)
Income tax (benefit) expense 638  —  638
Net loss (45,666) 8,875  (36,791)

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation income (loss), net of tax (1,577) —  (1,577)
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities, net of tax 291  —  291
Comprehensive loss $ (46,952) $ 8,875  $ (38,077)

Net loss per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, basic
and diluted $ (0.43) $ 0.08  $ (0.34)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing net loss
per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, basic and
diluted 107,163,220  107,163,220  107,163,220

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
For the twelve months ended December 31, 2022

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma

Operating expenses:
Research and development $ 59,755  $ (22,921) (e) $ 36,834
General and administrative 65,598  (3,361) (e) 62,237

Total operating expenses 125,353  (26,282) 99,071
Loss from operations (125,353) 26,282  (99,071)
Other income (expense):

Interest income, net 4,321  —  4,321
Other (expense) income, net 10,409  —  10,409

Net loss before income taxes (110,623) 26,282  (84,341)
Income tax (benefit) expense (333) —  (333)
Net loss (110,290) 26,282  (84,008)

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation income (loss), net of tax (1,712) —  (1,712)
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities, net of tax (894) —  (894)
Comprehensive loss $ (112,896) $ 26,282  $ (86,614)

Net loss per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, basic
and diluted $ (1.02) $ 0.24  $ (0.78)

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing net loss
per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, basic and
diluted 107,923,296  107,923,296  107,923,296

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
For the twelve months ended December 31, 2021

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma

Operating expenses:
Research and development $ 158,692  $ (7,327) (f) $ 151,365
General and administrative 36,878  7,756  (g) 44,634

Total operating expenses 195,570  429  195,999
Loss from operations (195,570) (429) (195,999)
Other income (expense):

Interest income, net 243  —  243
Other (expense) income, net (455) —  (455)

Net loss before income taxes (195,782) (429) (196,211)
Income tax (benefit) expense 518  —  518
Gain on disposal —  383,774  (h) 383,774
Net loss (196,300) 383,345  187,045

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation income (loss), net of tax 512  —  512
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities, net of tax 54  —  54
Comprehensive loss $ (195,734) $ 383,345  $ 187,611

Net loss per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, basic
and diluted $ (5.71) $ 11.15  $ 5.44

Weighted-average shares outstanding used in computing net loss
per share attributable to ordinary shareholders, basic and
diluted 34,394,622  34,394,622  34,394,622

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations and comprehensive loss are based upon the historical consolidated
financial statements of LianBio, which were included in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and its Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021. Unless the context indicates otherwise, any reference in this report to the